

No. 21-2820

In The
United States Court of Appeals
For The Sixth Circuit

CORY JARVELA,

Plaintiff-Appellee,

v.

WASHTENAW COUNTY, MI, et al.,

Defendants,

and

RICHARD HOUK,

Defendant-Appellant.

On Appeal from the United States District Court
for the Eastern District of Michigan
Case No. 2:19-cv-12157

DEFENDANT-APPELLANT HOUK'S BRIEF ON APPEAL

Keith E. Eastland
Richard O. Cherry
Stephen J. van Stempvoort
MILLER JOHNSON
45 Ottawa Avenue SW, Suite 1100
Grand Rapids, MI 49503
(616) 831-1700
vanstempvoorts@millerjohnson.com
Counsel for Appellant

Table of Contents

	<u>Page</u>
INDEX OF AUTHORITIES.....	iii
CORPORATE DISCLOSURE.....	1
STATEMENT IN SUPPORT OF ORAL ARGUMENT.....	2
STATEMENT OF JURISDICTION.....	3
STATEMENT OF ISSUES.....	4
INTRODUCTION.....	5
STATEMENT OF THE CASE.....	6
A. After fleeing from police officers and crashing his pickup truck into a tree at 1:35 a.m., an intoxicated Cory Jarvela escapes on foot into an unenclosed, dark, wooded area.....	6
B. Deputy Houk is called to the scene and begins searching for Jarvela with his police service dog, Argo.....	8
C. Argo finds Jarvela in a clump of tall weeds, and Jarvela begins fighting with Argo.....	12
D. Both Argo and Jarvela are treated for injuries.....	16
E. Jarvela pleads guilty to obstructing or resisting an officer and impaired driving.....	18
F. Jarvela files a civil rights lawsuit in the district court, and the district court denies Deputy Houk’s motion for summary judgment.....	19
SUMMARY OF THE ARGUMENT.....	22
ARGUMENT.....	24
I. Deputy Houk is entitled to qualified immunity with respect to his decision not to provide a verbal warning before beginning to track and locate Jarvela with a canine.....	24
A. There was no constitutional violation.....	25
1. This Court has generally approved of officers’ use of a canine to track and seize a suspect in a dark and unfamiliar location except where the canine was improperly trained.....	25

Table of Contents
(continued)

	<u>Page</u>
2. This Court has not adopted a per se rule that a warning must be given before a canine track is commenced.....	27
3. In the circumstances of this case, the Fourth Amendment does not require that a warning be given.	31
B. Even if the Constitution imposes a per se warning requirement, Deputy Houk’s conduct did not violate clearly established law.....	39
1. To overcome qualified immunity, the plaintiff must identify clearly established law that is sufficiently particularized to the facts of the case.	39
2. The district court failed to identify a similar case holding that there was a constitutional violation.....	41
II. Deputy Houk is entitled to qualified immunity for his actions taken while Jarvela was struggling with Argo.	44
A. The district court’s denial of qualified immunity hinges upon its finding that Deputy Houk was required to provide a warning.....	44
B. There was no constitutional violation.	45
1. Jarvela was a felony suspect who was fleeing the police.	45
2. Jarvela posed a potential threat to the safety of the officers and others.	46
3. Jarvela resisted arrest and fought Argo.....	49
C. The district court failed to rule that the law was “clearly established” that Deputy Houk’s conduct after Argo bit Jarvela violated the Fourth Amendment.	53
CONCLUSION.....	54
CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE.....	56
CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE.....	57
ADDENDUM.....	58

Index of Authorities

	<u>Page</u>
Cases	
<i>Ahlers v. Schebil</i> , 188 F.3d 365 (6th Cir. 1999)	52
<i>Arrington-Bey v. City of Bedford Heights, Ohio</i> , 858 F.3d 988 (6th Cir. 2017)	41
<i>Ashcroft v. al-Kidd</i> , 563 U.S. 731 (2011).....	39
<i>Ashford v. Raby</i> , 951 F.3d 798 (6th Cir. 2020)	26, 37, 42, 50, 53
<i>Baxter v. Bracey</i> , 751 F. App'x 869 (6th Cir. 2018)	26, 27, 31, 32, 42, 43, 47
<i>Beck v. Hamblen Cty.</i> , 969 F.3d 592 (6th Cir. 2020)	41
<i>Burchett v. Kiefer</i> , 310 F.3d 937 (6th Cir. 2002)	52
<i>Burgess v. Bowers</i> , 773 F. App'x 238 (6th Cir. 2019)	26, 33, 44, 46, 48, 54
<i>Campbell v. City of Springboro</i> , 700 F.3d 779 (6th Cir. 2012)	26, 27, 32, 33, 42, 47
<i>Chappell v. City of Cleveland</i> , 585 F.3d 901 (6th Cir. 2009)	50
<i>Crehan v. Davis</i> , 713 F. Supp. 2d 688 (W.D. Mich. 2010)	43
<i>Crenshaw v. Lister</i> , 556 F.3d 1283 (11th Cir. 2009)	30, 36
<i>District of Columbia v. Wesby</i> , 138 S. Ct. 577 (2018).....	53
<i>Dunigan v. Noble</i> , 390 F.3d 486 (6th Cir. 2004)	36

Index of Authorities
(continued)

	<u>Page</u>
<i>Escobar v. Montee</i> , 895 F.3d 387 (5th Cir. 2018)	30
<i>Graham v. Connor</i> , 490 U.S. 386 (1989).....	45, 46, 47, 49, 51, 52
<i>Grimes v. Yoos</i> , 298 F. App’x 916 (11th Cir. 2008)	30
<i>Hagans v. Franklin County Sheriff’s Office</i> , 695 F.3d 505 (6th Cir. 2012)	24, 40
<i>Kelly v. Sines</i> , 647 F. App’x 572 (6th Cir. 2016)	50
<i>Kuha v. City of Minnetonka</i> , 365 F.3d 590 (8th Cir. 2003)	43
<i>Latits v. Phillips</i> , 878 F.3d 541(6th Cir. 2017)	40, 41
<i>Matthews v. Jones</i> , 35 F.3d 1046 (6th Cir. 1994)	46, 47, 48
<i>Mattox v. City of Forest Park</i> , 183 F.3d 515 (6th Cir. 1999)	24
<i>Melgar v. Greene</i> , 593 F.3d 348 (4th Cir. 2010)	29
<i>Miller v. Ribicki</i> , 259 F. Supp. 3d 688 (E.D. Mich. 2017).....	20, 21, 28, 34, 35, 36, 41, 42, 55, 56, 57
<i>Mitchell v. Forsyth</i> , 472 U.S. 511 (1985).....	3
<i>Mullenix v. Luna</i> , 136 S. Ct. 305 (2015).....	40
<i>Mullins v. Cyranek</i> , 805 F.3d 760 (6th Cir. 2015)	25, 33, 47
<i>Neal v. Melton</i> , 453 F. App’x 572 (6th Cir. 2011)	52

Index of Authorities
(continued)

	<u>Page</u>
<i>Plumhoff v. Rickard</i> , 134 S. Ct. 2012 (2014).....	40
<i>Pollard v. City of Columbus</i> , 780 F.3d 395 (6th Cir. 2015)	24
<i>Rainey v. Patton</i> , 534 F. App'x 391 (6th Cir. 2013).....	20, 33, 34, 43
<i>Reich v. City of Elizabethtown, Ky.</i> , 945 F.3d 968 (6th Cir. 2019)	38, 50
<i>Reichle v. Howards</i> , 566 U.S. 658 (2012).....	41
<i>Robinette v. Barnes</i> , 854 F.2d 909 (6th Cir. 1988)	5, 25, 26, 27, 32, 33, 42, 46
<i>Rudlaff v. Gillispie</i> , 791 F.3d 638 (6th Cir. 2015)	42, 51
<i>Scott v. Kent Cnty.</i> , 679 F. App'x 435 (6th Cir. 2017).....	41
<i>Shanaberg v. Licking County</i> , 936 F.3d 453 (6th Cir. 2019)	51
<i>Stanton v. Sims</i> , 571 U.S. 3 (2013).....	40
<i>Szabla v. City of Brooklyn Park</i> , 486 F.3d 385 (8th Cir. 2007)	28, 29, 43
<i>Tennessee v. Garner</i> , 471 U.S. 1 (1985).....	31
<i>Thomas v. City of Eastpointe</i> , 715 F. App'x 458 (6th Cir. 2017).....	31
<i>Thomson v. Salt Lake Cty.</i> , 584 F.3d 1304 (10th Cir. 2009)	30
<i>United States v. Martin</i> , 378 F.3d 578 (6th Cir. 2004)	45

Index of Authorities
(continued)

	<u>Page</u>
<i>White v. Pauly</i> , 137 S. Ct. 548 (2017).....	40, 41
<i>Wysong v. City of Heath</i> , 260 F. App'x 848 (6th Cir. 2008).....	50
<i>Younes v. Pellerito</i> , 739 F.3d 885 (6th Cir. 2014)	24
Statutes	
28 U.S.C. § 1291.....	3
Rules	
6th Cir. R. 26.1.....	1
